



NEWS MEDIA STATISTICAL REPORT

District Enforcement Office DEO#2 is part of the Pennsylvania State Police Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement. Officers assigned to the office are charged with enforcing liquor laws and related provisions at over 1970 establishments licensed by the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board in the counties of Carbon, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Monroe, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming.

Officers assigned to DEO#2 performed the following activities during the month of November. For any additional information, contact the District Office at the number provided below.

1.	Number of complaints received:	98
2.	Number of licensed establishments where Age Compliance checks were conducted:	39
	2a. Number of establishments that sold alcohol to an Underage Buyer:	15
3.	Number of Violation Letters issued for violations of liquor laws:	14
4.	Number of Warning Letters issued for violations of liquor laws:	14
5.	Number of citations (CC6308A) issued for underage consumption, possession, etc.:	22
6.	Criminal Arrests	6

RELEASED BY:

Sergeant H. J. Bonin
District Office Commander
District No. 2, Wilkes-Barre
Phone - 570-826-2370

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

1. STATION Wilkes-Barre/5435	2. CAD/CASE NO. N/A
3. INVESTIGATING OFFICER Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, Wilkes Barre District Office #2	
4. NATURE OF INCIDENT Administrative Citations Issued	5. DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT See below
6. LOCATION Lackawanna, Luzerne, Monroe and Susquehanna Counties	
7. PERSON(S) INVOLVED Licensed Establishments in the Enforcement areas listed in Block 6	

8. INCIDENT DETAILS

The following licensed establishments were cited by the PA State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, Wilkes-Barre District Enforcement Office, during the month of November 2022:

Lackawanna County:1) Birney Beverage, Moosic:

- On October 10, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

2) Market Street Inn, LLC, Moscow:

- On October 22, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

3) Jessup Plaza Beverage Center, LLC, Jessup:

- On October 27, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

4) Burrito Loco Cantina and Grill LLC, Dickson City:

- On October 22, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

In the interest of transparency, it is the policy of PSP to disseminate information regarding incidents which are likely to generate significant interest among the public and media in a timely manner. While we make every effort to ensure the information is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief, incidents are often fluid and rapidly evolving. Information provided should be considered preliminary and subject to change as additional investigative details emerge.

Lackawanna County:

5) Bartari, Scranton:

- On October 22, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

6) CFM Beer Brick, LLC, Scranton:

- During the period October 9 through November 1, 2022, failed to comply with the order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 22-0403C mandating continued compliance with the requirements of the Liquor Code pertaining to responsible alcohol management, in violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code.

7) Mac's Bros, Inc., Clarks Summit:

- During the period September 29 through October 23, 2022, failed to comply with the order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 2022-0173C mandating responsible alcohol management certification, in violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code.

8) Villa Maria II Banquet Facility, Scranton:

- During the period October 1 through 28, 2022, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that their license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or their temporary operating authority expired, in violation of Sections 474.1(d), 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

9) Miners Beer Garden, Dickson City:

- During the period October 1 through 4, 2022, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that their license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or their temporary operating authority expired, in violation of Sections 474.1(d), 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

10) 523 Linden Tavern, Inc., Scranton:

- During the period December 2, 2021 through August 27, 2022, except Tuesdays, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that their license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or their temporary operating authority expired, in violation of Sections 471.1(d), 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

Luzerne County:

1) Convenient, Pittston:

- On October 10, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

2) Eros Café, Hazleton:

- On October 9, 2022, used, or permitted to be used on the inside and/or outside of their licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard beyond the licensee's property line, in violation of Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code.
- On October 9, 2022, smoked and/or permitted smoking in a public place where smoking is prohibited, in violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code and Section 637.6(a)(2) of the Clean Indoor Air Act.

3) Hazleton Beer & Deli, Hazleton:

- On October 7, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

4) Micasa Restaurant & Bar, Inc., Hazleton:

- On October 9, 2022, failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the service of alcoholic beverages, in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code.
- On October 9, 2022, permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m., in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code.
- On September 1 through 4, 6 through 11, 13 through 18, 20 through 25, 27 through October 2; October 4, 5 and 7 through 9, 2022, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that their license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or your temporary operating authority expired, in violation of Sections 474.1(d), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

5) Yug Beer, LLC, Freeland:

- On October 7, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

In the interest of transparency, it is the policy of PSP to disseminate information regarding incidents which are likely to generate significant interest among the public and media in a timely manner. While we make every effort to ensure the information is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief, incidents are often fluid and rapidly evolving. Information provided should be considered preliminary and subject to change as additional investigative details emerge.

Luzerne County:

6) Antonio's, Nanticoke:

- On September 15, 2022, sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) minor, twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code.

7) Kilted Wolf Investments LLC, Luzerne:

- During the period September 14 through October 20, 2022, failed to have their Board-approved manager complete RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of the Board's approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1(g) of the Liquor Code.

8) Turkey Hill Minit Market #285, Dallas:

- On October 9 through 17, 2022, failed to comply with the requirements of Section 471.1 of the Liquor Code regarding responsible alcohol management, in violation of Sections 471.1 and 415(a)(6) of the Liquor Code.

9) El Cielo Bar and Restaurant LLC, Ashley:

- On September 29 and October 2, 2022, used, or permitted to be used on the inside and/or outside of their licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard beyond the licensee's property line, in violation of Section 493(34) of the Liquor Code.
- On September 29 and October 1, 2022, smoked and/or permitted smoking in a public place where smoking is prohibited, in violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code and Section 637.6(a)(2) of the Clean Indoor Air Act.
- On September 29 and October 1, 2022, failed to post signage as required by the Clean Indoor Air Act, in violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code, and Section 637.6(a)(12) of the Clean Indoor Air Act.
- On October 1, 2022, used or permitted to be used on the inside and/or outside of the licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, exceeded 75 decibels beyond the licensee's property line, between 10:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and/or between 10:00 a.m. and 12:00 midnight on Friday and/or Saturday, in violation of Section 493.1(e) of the Liquor Code.

10) Gabriele Scotto Dabusco, Wilkes-Barre:

- On September 1 through October 18, 2022, failed to comply with the order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 2022-0144C mandating responsible alcohol management certification, in violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code.

In the interest of transparency, it is the policy of PSP to disseminate information regarding incidents which are likely to generate significant interest among the public and media in a timely manner. While we make every effort to ensure the information is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief, incidents are often fluid and rapidly evolving. Information provided should be considered preliminary and subject to change as additional investigative details emerge.

Luzerne County:

11) Hazleton Meat Save Corp, Hazleton:

- During the period September 26 through November 2, 2022, failed to have their Board-approved manager complete RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of the Board's approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1(g) of the Liquor Code.

12) House 4 Beer, LLC, Drums:

- During the period September 29 through November 2, 2022, failed to comply with the order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 20-0254C mandating responsible alcohol management certification, in violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code.

13) 511 Broad, LLC, Hazleton:

- On April 18, May 29, July 5 and August 23, 2022, permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 2:30 A.M., in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code.
- On July 30, 2022, smoked and/or permitted smoking in a public place where smoking is prohibited, violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code and Section 637.6(a)(2) of the Clean Indoor Air Act.

Monroe County:

1) Beer Nuts, Brodheadsville:

- During the period August 4 through 7, 2022, failed to comply with the order of the Administrative Law Judge at Citation No. 2021-1048C mandating responsible alcohol management certification, in violation of Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code.

2) Happy Hour Bar & Grill, Stroudsburg:

- During the period July 20 through October 3, 2022, failed to have their Board-approved manager complete RAMP owner/manager training within 180 days of the Board's approval of the appointment, in violation of Section 471.1(g) of the Liquor Code.

3) Main Street Stop & Go, Stroudsburg:

- On September 6, 13 and October 11, 2022, their licensed premises was not a bona fide restaurant in that they maintained insufficient seating, in violation of Section 102 of the Liquor Code.

Susquehanna County:

- 1) Speakeasy Saloon and Resort, LLC, Uniondale:
 - On October 1 and 2, 2022, sold alcoholic beverages without authority in that their license expired and/or was held in safekeeping or their temporary operating authority expired, in violation of Sections 474.1(d), 491(1), 492(2) and 493(16) of the Liquor Code.

These charges will be brought before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who has the authority to impose penalties ranging from \$50-\$1,000 for minor offenses and up to \$5,000 for more serious offenses. In addition, the ALJ can also impose a license suspension or revocation of the license based on the severity of the charge brought. The ALJ can also mandate training for the licensee in an effort to educate them on the requirements of being a licensee.

Questions can be directed to:

Sergeant H. Christopher Bonin, District Office Commander, phone: 570-826-2370

In the interest of transparency, it is the policy of PSP to disseminate information regarding incidents which are likely to generate significant interest among the public and media in a timely manner. While we make every effort to ensure the information is accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief, incidents are often fluid and rapidly evolving. Information provided should be considered preliminary and subject to change as additional investigative details emerge.